

## **ABSTRACT**

Centrally Sponsored Scheme – Backward Regions Grant Fund (BRGF) – Release of Rs.4.08 crore under Capacity Building Component of Backward Regions Grant Fund for the year 2011-12 – Orders issued.

, -------

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department.

G.O (Ms) No. 87 Dated: 18.09.2012

Read:

- 1. From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai 15, D.O Letter No.103478/10/TSC.2, dated 14.8.2012.
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No.73, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department, dated 16.8.2012.

## **ORDER:**

The Ministry of Panchayat Raj, Government of India, in its letter No.N-11019/1041/2011-BRGF(I), dated 31.3.2012 have sanctioned a balance amount of Rs.1.50 crore for Capacity Building Component of Backward Regions Grant Fund (BRGF) for 2011-2012. The Ministry of Panchayat Raj, Government of India in its letter No.11019/1041/2011-BRGF(III), dated 31.3.2012 have also sanctioned a balance amount of Rs.2.58 crore. Hence, the total balance amount released by the Ministry of Panchayat Raj, Government of India under Capacity Building Component of Backward Regions Grant Fund for the year 2011-12 is Rs.4.08 crore.

2. In the letter first read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that the Government of India is repeatedly insisting to release the funds sanctioned by Government of India immediately to the Districts for implementation and for any delay in respect of release of funds by the State Government, interest has to be borne by the State Government for the delay in release of funds. The Backward Regions Grant Fund Districts have to complete the pending works for the year 2011-12, for which the balance funds have to be released to the Districts. The proposals for the year 2012-13 should be sent to the Government of India with the details of utilization of funds for the year 2011-12 also. The Director, State Institute of Rural Development, Maraimalainagar also has stated that the first installment proposal could not be sent for the year 2012-13 due to the non-receipt of the funds of Rs.4.08 crores for the year 2011-12.

- 3. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore requested the Government to release balance amount of Rs.17.19 crore in Development Grant Component and also to release the balance of Rs.4.08 crore under Capacity Building Component under Backward Regions Grant Fund so as to enable the Districts to achieve financial performance and to send proposal for the year 2012-13.
- 4. In the Government Order second read above, the Government have released a sum of Rs.17.19 crore under Development Grant Fund Component of Backward Regions Grant Fund for the year 2011-12 to Dindigul, Nagapattinam, Sivaganga and Villupuram districts.
- 5. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj have decided to accept it and release a sum of Rs.4.08 Crore (Rupees Four crores and eight lakhs only) under Capacity Building Component of Backward Regions Grant Fund for the year 2011-12 subject to the condition that expenditure should be incurred within the Budget Estimate provision for 2012-13.
- 6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited to the following Head of Account.
  - 2515 00 Other Rural Development Programmes. 800. Other Expenditure Schemes in the Twelfth Five year plan II State plan KS Implementation of Scheme under Backward Regions Grant Fund 09 Grants in Aid 03 Grants for Specific Schemes. (DPC 2515 00 800 KS 0931)
- 7. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount to the Director, State Institute of Rural Development, Maraimalai Nagar, Kancheepuram District.
- 8. This order does not require the concurrence of Finance Department vide G.O. (Ms) No.519, Finance (Salaries) Department, Dated 29.9.1997.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

N.S PALANIAPPAN, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15. The Director, State Institute of Rural Development, Maraimalai Nagar, Kancheepuram District.

Copy to: Finance (R.D) Department, Chennai – 9. The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (MA & RD), Chennai – 9.

//Forwarded by order//

**SECTION OFFICER**